

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

D.B. Criminal Misc Suspension Of Sentence Application (Appeal)
No. 1133/2025

In

D.B. Criminal Appeal No.255/2025

Rinkesh @ Rinku S/o Shri Ram
-----Applicant

Versus

State Of Rajasthan
-----Respondent

Connected With

S.B. Criminal Appeal No. 1543/2025

Vijay S/o Shri Shivcharan
-----Appellant

Versus

State Of Rajasthan
-----Respondent

For Appellant(s)	:	Mr. Mohar Pal Meena
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Manvendra Singh Shekhawat, DGA Mr. Tarun Jain

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE INDERJEET SINGH
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE BHUWAN GOYAL

Order

08/08/2025

D.B. CrI. Misc. Suspension of Sentence App. No.1133/2025:

List after two weeks, as prayed.

S.B. Criminal Appeal No. 1543/2025:-

Matter has come up on application (I.A. No.1/25) filed by counsel for the appellant seeking extension of time granted to mark presence of the accused-appellant.

It is stated that while suspending the sentence awarded to the appellant vide order dated 06.06.2025, he was directed to appear in this Court on 07.07.2025, however, since the appeal was not listed in the cause list on the given date i.e. 07.07.2025, therefore, the appellant could not mark his presence on the said date.

Learned counsel for the appellant submits that the appellant-Vijay S/o Shri Shivcharan Singh is present before the Court today and prayed that his presence may be marked.

The application is allowed.

Presence of the appellant who is present-in-person before this Court and duly identified by his counsel, be marked in the file.

List along with D.B. Crl. Misc. Suspension of Sentence Application No.1133/2025.

(BHUWAN GOYAL),J

(INDERJEET SINGH),J